
������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�

AGENDA�
�

Meeting� Police�and�Crime�Committee�

Date� Thursday�30�January�2014�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at�http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-
assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee�
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�
past�meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�(Chair)�
Jenny�Jones�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�

John�Biggs�AM�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�
Len�Duvall�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�
listed�below.�This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public.�There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�

induction�loops�are�available.�

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Wednesday�22�January�2014�

Further�Information�
�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�John�Johnson�or�Camelia�Thomas;�Telephone:�020�7983�4926/4795;��
E-mail:�john.johnson@london.gov.uk/camelia.thomas@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Mark�Demery,�Tel:��020�7983�5769,�
Email:�mark.demery@london.gov.uk�
�
If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�reports�please�contact�the�report�author�whose�details�are�
at�the�end�of�each�report.��
�
There�is�limited�underground�parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�
first-come�first-served�basis.��Please�contact�Facilities�Management�(020�7983�4750)�in�advance�if�
you�require�a�parking�space�or�further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Police�and�Crime�Committee�
Thursday�30�January�2014�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.�

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interest�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��John�Johnson,�john.johnson@london.gov.uk�020�7983�4926�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

 

(a)� Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��

�

(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�

(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�Monitoring�

Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�any�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).��
�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�56)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�Police�

and�Crime�Committee�held�on�19�December�2013�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�
correct�record.�

� The�appendix�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�9�to�56�is�attached�for�Members�and�officers�only�
but�is�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Question�and�Answer�Session�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�
the�MPS�(Pages�57�-�72)�

�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Claire�Hamilton,�claire.hamilton@london.gov.uk�020�7983�5845�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�
�
(a) Note,�as�background�to�the�question�and�answer�session�with�the�Deputy�

Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime�and�the�Deputy�Commissioner,�the�monthly�
report�from�MOPAC�as�attached�at�Appendix�1�to�the�report;��
�

(b) Note�the�answers�given�by�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime�and�the�
Deputy�Commissioner�to�the�questions�asked�by�Members.�

�
�

5 Safeguarding�(Pages�73�-�82)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Claire�Hamilton,�claire.hamilton@london.gov.uk�020�7983�5845�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�
�
(a) Agree�to�establish�an�investigation�into�Safeguarding,�as�set�out�in�the�

attached�scoping�report,�and�establish�a�Working�Group�to�gather�evidence�on�
behalf�of�the�Committee,�as�set�out�in�paragraph�4.3;���

�
(b) Agree�the�Membership�and�a�Chair�of�the�Safeguarding�Working�Group;�and�

�
(c) Agree�to�convene�meetings�of�the�Working�Group�on�13�February�and�13�

March�2014,�in�place�of�the�scheduled�Police�and�Crime�Committee�meetings�
on�those�dates.��

�
�

6 Work�Programme�for�the�Police�and�Crime�Committee�(Pages�83�-�84)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Claire�Hamilton,�claire.hamilton@london.gov.uk�020�7983�5845�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�its�work�programme�as�set�out�in�paragraph�
4.2�of�the�report.�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�



�

5�
�

7 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�85�-�112)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�John�Johnson,�john.johnson@london.gov.uk�020�7983�4926�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�ongoing,�outstanding�and�completed�

actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee�and�its�Working�Groups,�

and�correspondence�entered�into�by�the�Chair�in�accordance�with�the�Standing�

Delegation�to�the�Chairs,�as�listed�in�the�report.��
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�4�February�2014�at�10.00am�in�

Committee�Room�3,�City�Hall.�
�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v11/2013�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
30
January
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�



2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

 

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� �
Andrew�Boff�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM� Member,�Royal�Borough�of�Kensington�&�Chelsea;��

Deputy�Mayor�
James�Cleverly�AM� Chairman�of�LFEPA;�Chairman�of�the�London�Local�

Resilience�Forum;�substitute�member,�Local�Government�
Association�Fire�Services�Management�Committee�

Tom�Copley�AM� �
Andrew�Dismore�AM� �
Len�Duvall�AM� �
Roger�Evans�AM� Member,�LB�Havering;�Committee�of�the�Regions;�Trust�for�

London�(Trustee)�
Nicky�Gavron�AM� �
Darren�Johnson�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Lewisham�
Jenny�Jones�AM� Member,�House�of�Lords�
Stephen�Knight�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Kit�Malthouse�AM� Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise;�Deputy�Chair,�

London�Enterprise�Panel;�Chair,�Hydrogen�London;�
Chairman,�London�&�Partners;�Board�Member,�TheCityUK���

Joanne�McCartney�AM� �
Steve�O’Connell�AM� Member,�LB�Croydon;�MOPAC�Non-Executive�Adviser�for�

Neighbourhoods�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM� �
Mura
[...]
rs�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

 

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� John�Johnson�/�Camelia�Thomas,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4926�/�4795�
E-mail:� john.johnson@london.gov.uk�/�camelia.thomas@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 4



�
�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES

�

Meeting:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee

Date:
 Thursday
19
December
2013

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee�





�
Present:

�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�(Chair)�
Jenny�Jones�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�
John�Biggs�AM�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1� An�apology�for�absence�was�received�from�Len�Duvall�AM.�





2 Declarations
of
Interest
(Item
2)�




2.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

2.2� Resolved:





That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.







Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Police
and
Crime
Committee

Thursday
19
December
2013


�

�
�

3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1� Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
of
the
Police
and
Crime
Committee
held
on
21


November
2013
be
signed
by
the
Chair
as
a
correct
record.






4 Question
and
Answer
Session
with
the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Policing
and


Crime
and
the
MPS
(Item
4)�



4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat,�as�background�to�

putting�questions�to�the�following�guests:�

�

• Stephen�Greenhalgh,�Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime;��

• Sir�Bernard�Hogan-Howe,�Police�Commissioner,�Metropolitan�Police�Commission�
(MPS);�and�

• Craig�Mackey,�Deputy�Commissioner,�MPS.�

�

4.2� A�copy�of�the�transcript�is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

4.3� During�the�discussion,�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime�agreed�to�provide�the�

Committee�with:�

�

• Details�of�the�headline�results�and�proposed�actions�following�DARA’s�audit�review�of�
the�recording�of�crime�statistics;��

�

• A�copy�of�the�‘commissioning�strategy’�that�is�assisting�MOPAC�and�the�MPS�in�its�

commissioning�process,�including�details�of�which�police�services�can�be�outsourced;�

and�

�

• An�update�on�the�work�being�carried�out�by�the�Violence�against�Women�and�Girls�
Panel�to�identify�young�women�and�girls�who�might�be�at�risk�of�sexual�exploitation.�

�

4.4� The�Commissioner�and�the�Deputy�Commissioner�also�agreed�to�provide�the�Committee�with:�

�

• Details�of�the�resources�dedicated�to�the�recording�and�classification�of�crime�
statistics;�

�

• Confirmation�of�the�number�and�percentage�of�on-the-spot�fines�to�cyclists�–�issued�
during�the�recent�Met�initiative�‘Operation�Safeway’-�that�have�since�been�cancelled;�
and�

�

• Details� of� the� number� of� students� arrested� and� the� number� of� those� who� were�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Police
and
Crime
Committee

Thursday
19
December
2013


�

�
�

subsequently�charged�with�offences�during�the�recent�student�protests.���
�

4.5� Resolved:





(a) That
the
monthly
report
from
MOPAC
be
noted
as
background
to
the


question
and
answer
session
with
the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Policing
and
Crime,


the
Police
Commissioner
and
the
Deputy
Police
Commissioner;
and





(b) That
the
commitments
given
to
provide
the
Committee
with
further


information,
as
recorded
above,
be
noted.







5 Work
Programme
for
the
Police
and
Crime
Committee
(Item
5)�




5.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

5.2� Resolved:






 That
the
work
programme
as
set
out
in
the
report
be
noted.







6 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
6)�




6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

6.2� Resolved:





That
the
ongoing,
outstanding
and
completed
actions
arising
from
previous


meetings
of
the
Committee
and
its
Working
Groups,
as
listed
in
the
report,
be


noted.







7 The
Mayoral
Strategy
on
Violence
Against
Women
and
Girls
(2013-

2017)
(Item
7)�



7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

7.2� Resolved:





(a) 
That
the
publication
of
the
Mayoral
Strategy
on
Violence
Against
Women


and
Girls
(2013-2017)
be
noted;
and





(b) That
the
summary
table
evaluating
the
impact
of
the
Committee’s


recommendations
on
the
final
Strategy
(attached
as
Appendix
1
to
the


Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Police
and
Crime
Committee

Thursday
19
December
2013


�

�
�

report)
be
noted.







8 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
8)�




8.1� The�next�meeting�of�the�Police�and�Crime�Committee�is�scheduled�for�16�January�2014�at�

10.00am�in�the�Chamber,�City�Hall.�





9 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
9)�




9.1� There�was�no�other�business�the�Chair�considered�urgent.��





10 Close
of
Meeting�



10.1� The�meeting�ended�at�12.25pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 John�Johnson�or�Camelia�Thomas;�Telephone:�020�7983�4926/4795;�E-mail:�

john.johnson@london.gov.uk/camelia.thomas@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�
7983�4458�

�

Page 8



 

 

�

Appendix�1�

�

Police�and�Crime�Committee�–�19�December�2013�

�

Transcript�of�Item�5:�Work�Programme�for�the�Police�and�Crime�Committee�

�

�

Joanne�McCartney�(Chair):��I�am�going�to�start�the�questioning�this�morning.��My�first�

question�is�to�you,�Commissioner,�and�it�is�on�the�issue�of�crime�statistics,�which�I�am�sure�you�

are�aware�is�a�hot�topic.��I�believe�you�were�interviewed�this�morning�about�this�very�item.��Do�

you�accept�the�claim�that�manipulating�crime�statistics�is�“an�ingrained�part�of�policing�culture”?�

�

Sir�Bernard�Hogan-Howe�(Police�Commissioner�of�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service):��

No,�I�am�not�sure�I�do�entirely.��I�accept�that�there�are�always�challenges�to�crime�statistics,�but,�

just�to�repeat�very�clearly,�we�need�accurate�and�truthful�crime�statistics.��All�of�us�do.��The�

public�does�because�they�need�to�know�whether�crime�is�going�up�or�down.��The�victims�do�

because�they�need�to�know�whether�or�not�their�crime�is�being�recorded�properly�and�dealt�with.��

I�do�because�I�am�representing�the�police�and�from�time�to�time�I�will�want�to�say�that�things�are�

getting�better�and�also�sometimes�explain�why�they�are�getting�worse.��We�have�to�rely�on�the�

stats�to�deploy�our�resources�properly.�

�

There�are�challenges�which�I�am�sure�we�may�get�into�this�morning�about�making�sure�they�are�

accurate,�but�overall�we�can�generally�be�confident.��However,�we�cannot�be�at�all�complacent.��

The�years�have�shown�that�the�recording�of�crime�stats�can�be�wrong,�as�all�organisations�have�

shown�from�health�to�education�and�others.��We�need�to�be�constantly�vigilant�to�make�sure�the�

stats�are�correct.�

�

Joanne�McCartney�(Chair):��The�Public�Admini
[...]
This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 





1.
 Summary




1.1 This�report�serves�as�a�background�paper�to�the�question�and�answer�session�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�

for�Policing�and�Crime�and�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service.��

�

�

2.
 Recommendations�



2.1 That
the
Committee
notes,
as
background
to
the
question
and
answer
session
with
the


Deputy
Mayor
for
Policing
and
Crime
and
the
Deputy
Commissioner
of
the
Metropolitan


Police,
the
monthly
report
from
Mayor’s
Office
for
Policing
and
Crime
attached
at


Appendix
1;
and





2.2 That
the
Committee
notes
the
answers
given
by
the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Policing
and
Crime


and
the
Deputy
Commissioner
of
the
Metropolitan
Police
to
the
questions
asked
by


Members.

�
�

3.
 Background




3.1 The�Committee�has�agreed�that�it�will�hold�a�monthly�question�and�answer�session�with�the�head�of�

the�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime�and�invite�representation�from�the�Metropolitan�Police�

Service.�

�

3.2 MOPAC�produces�a�monthly�report�providing�an�update�on�policing�operational�and�financial�

performance,�as�well�as�the�activities�and�decisions�of�the�MOPAC.�The�report�is�used�to�inform�

questions�to�MOPAC�and�the�Met�at�monthly�question�and�answer�sessions.�The�report�for�January�

is�attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�




Agenda Item 4

Page 57



        

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�
�

4.1 The�Committee�will�explore�topical�issues�of�importance�to�policing�and�crime�in�London.�Discussion�

at�this�meeting�is�likely�to�include:�

• The�inquest�into�the�shooting�of�Mark�Duggan;�

• Water�cannon;�and�

• Modern�Slavery�Bill�

�

� The�inquest�into�the�shooting�of�Mark�Duggan�

4.3� The�Committee�will�question�the�Met�on�the�lessons�learned�following�the�inquest�into�the�shooting�

of�Mark�Duggan,�which�concluded�that�he�had�been�lawfully�killed.��

�

� Water�cannon�

4.4� The�Committee�will�investigate�the�Mayor’s�plans�to�make�funding�available�to�the�Met�to�purchase�

water�cannon�for�use�by�the�summer.��

�


[...]
 Financial�Assistance�for�Legal�Representation�

DMPCD�2013�188� Settlement�of�Claim�

DMPCD�2013�190� Property�Disposals�December�2013�

DMPCD�2013�191� Single�Tender�Action�Curtis�Green�

DMPCD�2013�192� Curtis�Green�Capital�Funding�and�Contract�Award�

DMPCD�2013�193� Hendon�Disposal�December�2013�

DMPCD�2013�194� Alcohol�Sobriety�Pilot�

Page 71



   MOPAC Report to Police and Crime Committee – 30 January 2014 

 

 

Decision�Number� Formal�Decisions�made�

DMPCD�2013�195� Single�Tender�Action�Phonographic�Performance�Ltd�Licence�

DMPCD�2013�196� Anti-Gangs�Strategy�Refresh�and�Gangs�Summit�

DMPCD�2013�197� Major�Buildings�Estate�Strategy�Update�

DMPCD�2013�198� Review�of�Services�for�Victims�of�Crime�in�London�

DMPCD�2013�199� Request�Agreement�to�Pay�Legal�Costs�

DMPCD�2014�01� Grant�Agreement�from�the�Home�Office�

�
�
�
6.3�Forthcoming�MOPAC�Meetings�
�

Date�� MOPAC�Meeting�

12�Feb�2014� Joint�Investment�Board�

13�Feb�2014� MOPAC�Challenge�–�Hate�Crime�

19�Feb�2014� Joint�Asset�Management�Panel�

�

�
�

Page 72



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Safeguarding





Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
30
January
2014


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary




1.1 This�report�provides�background�information�for�the�establishment�of�the�Police�and�Crime�

Committee’s�Safeguarding�Working�Group.�This�Group�will�gather�evidence�on�behalf�of�the�London�
Assembly�Police�and�Crime�Committee�for�use�in�its�investigation�into�safeguarding.��

�
�

2.
 Recommendations�



2.1 That
the
Committee
agrees
to
establish
an
investigation
into
Safeguarding,
as
set
out
in

the
attached
scoping
report,
and
establish
a
Working
Group
to
gather
evidence
on
behalf

of
the
Committee,
as
set
out
in
paragraph
4.3.





2.2 That
the
Committee
agrees
the
Membership
and
a
Chair
of
the
Safeguarding
Working


Group.




2.3 That
the
Committee
agrees
to
convene
meetings
of
the
Working
Group
on
13
February

and
13
March
2014,
in
place
of
the
scheduled
full
Police
and
Crime
Committee
meetings

on
those
dates.








3.
 Background




3.1 Safeguarding�children�is�everyone’s�responsibility.�As�defined�by�the�Department�for�Education,�it�

includes:�protecting�children�from�maltreatment;�preventing�impairment�of�children’s�health�or�
development;�ensuring�that�children�grow�up�in�circumstances�consistent�with�the�provision�of�safe�
and�effective�care;�and�taking�action�to�enable�children�to�have�the�best�outcomes.1���

�
3.2 Children�are�best�protected�when�professionals�are�clear�about�what�is�required�of�them�individually�

and�how�they�need�to�work�together.�The�police�have�an�essential�role�to�play�in�the�identification�
and�protection�of�children�at�risk�and�have�a�responsibility�to�share�information�with�other�agencies.�
Section�11�of�the�Children’s�Act�2004�states�that�each�police�authority�(now�the�Mayor’s�Office�for�
Policing�and�Crime�in�London�–�MOPAC)�and�chief�police�officer�of�each�police�force�must�make�
sure�that�they�protect�and�promote�the�welfare�of�children.��
�

3.3 MOPAC�has�a�legal�responsibility�to�hold�the�Met�to�account�for�duties�in�relation�to�safeguarding�
children.�The�Police�Reform�and�Social�Responsibility�Act�2011�states:�‘The�police�and�crime�

                                                 
1�Department�for�Education�(March�2013)�Working�together�to�safeguard�children�

Agenda Item 5

Page 73



        

commissioner�must,�in�particular,�hold�the�chief�constable�to�account�for�the�exercise�of�duties�in�
relation�to�the�safeguarding�of�children�and�the�promotion�of�child�welfare�that�are�imposed�on�the�
chief�constable�by�sections�10�and�11�of�the�Children�Act�2004.’2�

�
�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration

�
4.1 It�is�proposed�that�the�Police�and�Crime�Committe
[...]
�to�account�in�relation�to�safeguarding�children�
(as�detailed�in�the�Children�Act�2004).���

6�Lord�Laming�(2009)�The�Protection�of�Children�in�England:�A�progress�
Report�

7�Department�of�Education�(2011)�The�Munro�Review�of�Child�Protection�

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Work
Programme
for
the
Police
and

Crime
Committee�


Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime

Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
30
January
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�

 






1.
 Summary




1.1 This�report�sets�out�a�proposed�work�programme�for�the�Police�and�Crime�Committee.�
�
�

2.
 Recommendation




2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
its
work
programme
as
set
out
at
paragraph
4.2
of
this

report.



�
�

3.
 Background




3.1� The�Committee’s�work�programme�is�intended�to�enable�the�Committee�to�effectively�fulfil�its�

roles�of�holding�the�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime�(MOPAC)�to�account�and�investigating�

issues�of�importance�to�policing�and�crime�reduction�in�London.��The�Committee’s�work�involves�a�

range�of�activities,�including�formal�meetings�with�MOPAC,�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(the�

Met)�and�other�stakeholders,�site�visits,�written�consultations�and�roundtable�meetings.���

�

3.2� The�Committee�will�usually�meet�twice�a�month.��One�of�the�monthly�meetings�is�usually�used�to�

hold�a�question�and�answer�session�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�of�Policing�and�Crime.�The�

Commissioner�of�Police�of�the�Metropolis�has�been�invited�to�these�meetings.��The�Committee�

will�primarily�use�Q&A�meetings�to�investigate�topical�issues�and�review�Met�performance,�

including�consideration�of�MOPAC’s�approach�to�holding�the�Met�to�account.��

�

3.3� The�Committee’s�other�monthly�meeting�is�used�to�consider�a�p
[...]
otection�and�safeguarding�following�high�profile�

abuse�cases.��

��

� 

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.








6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�
�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

There�are�none.

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�There�are�none�
Contact�Officer:� Claire�Hamilton,�Scrutiny�Manager�
Telephone:� 020�7983�5845�
E-mail:� claire.hamilton@london.gov.uk��

 

Month
 Thematic
meetings

 Q&A
meetings


February






4�February:�Additional�meeting�-�water�cannon�

13�February:��

Child�safeguarding�

27�February�

March
 13�March:�

Child�safeguarding��

27�March��

Page 84



                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Summary
List
of
Actions

�

Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat�



Date:
30
January
2014




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�







1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�sets�out�for�noting�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee�and�its�

Working�Groups�and�correspondence�entered�into�by�the�Chair�on�behalf�of�the�Committee�in�

accordance�with�Standing�Order�10.2�(Standing�Delegation�to�Chairs)�and�other�agreed�delegations.�

�

�

2.
 Recommendation




2.1 The
Committee
is
recommended
to
note
the
outstanding
and
completed
actions
arising


from
previous
meetings
of
the
Committee
and
its
Working
Groups,
and
correspondence


entered
into
by
the
Chair
in
accordance
with
the
Standing
Delegation
to
the
Chair,
as


listed
in
the
report.


Agenda Item 7

Page 85



 




19
December
2013


Minute

item


Subject
and
action
required
 Status
 Action

by




Deadline,

if

applicable



4.� Question
and
Answer
Session
with
th
[...]
tion
required
 Status
 Action

by




Deadline,

if

applicable



4.� Safer
Neighbourhood
Boards


�

During�the�discussion�the�Committee�noted�a�

commitment�from�Marie�Snelling�to�provide�the�

Committee�with�copies�of�equality�impact�

assessments�undertaken�by�MOPAC,�once�

available,�in�relation�to�the�set-up�of�Safer�

Neighbourhood�Boards.�A�copy�of�the�letter�to�

Marie�Snelling�has�been�attached�as�Appendix


1.





�

�

�

Awaiting�
response.�

�

�

�

�

�

MOPAC�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�




Page 87



 

21
November
2013

Minute

item


Subject
and
action
required
 Status
 Action

by




Deadline,

if

applicable



6.� Mental
Health
and
Policing





Lord�Adebowale�(Chair,�Independent�Commission�

into�Mental�Health�and�Policing)�committed�to�

provide�the�Committee�with:�

�

• Further�information�on�the�Met’s�response�to�

the�recommendations�in�the�Independent�

Commission�on�Mental�Health�and�Policing�

Report�(ICHMR);�and�

�

• A�copy�of�Stephen�Greenhalgh’s�response�to�

his�letter�concerning�recommendation�2�of�the�

ICMHR,�namely�that�‘The�MPS�should�include�

a�mental�health-specific�indicator�as�part�of�

performance�measurement�of�the�20%�Mayor’s�

Office�for�Policing�and�Crime�(MOPAC)�target�

for�improving�public�confidence’.�

�

Commander�Jones�(MPS)�committed�to�provide�

the�Committee�with:�

�

• A�copy�of�the�MPS�comprehensive�action�plan�

on�tackling�mental�health�in�relation�to�

policing;�

�

• A�list�of�the�individuals�and�organisations�that�

are�on�the�Vulnerability�Independent�Advisory�

Group�and�details�of�the�programme�of�

meetings�the�MPS�has�with�them;�and�
�

• Data�on�the�number�of�patients�transported�in�

mental�health�crisis�by�the�MPS�before�and�

after�the�national�concordat�around�mental�

health�crisis�services�was�introduced.�

�

• An�organisational�chart�detailing�how�the�Met�

manages�the�‘five�critical�areas�of�risk’�

�

Marie�Snelling�(Integrated�Offender�Management)�

committed�to�provide�
[...]
ranscript

	4 Question and Answer Session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and the MPS
	APPENDIX Q&A session with DMPC and MPS

	5 Safeguarding
	Safeguarding scoping_PCC 300114 final

	6 Work Programme for the Police and Crime Committee
	7 Summary List of Actions
	Summary list Appendix 1 - letter to Marie Snelling - follow-up to SNB meeting
	Summary list Appendix 2 - letter from MOPAC re Mental Health and Policing
	Summary list Appendix 3 - letter from MOPAC re Crime Prevention Strategy
	Summary List Appendix 4 firearms judgement range exercise
	Summary list Appendix 5 - letter from MOPAC re Water Cannon
	Summary list Appendix 6 - letter from Mayor re VAWG
	Summary list Appendix 7 - letter from Met re Taser
	Summary list Appendix 8 - letter from MOPAC re Taser




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 30 January 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Joanne McCartney AM (Chair) 
Jenny Jones AM (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
John Biggs AM 
Andrew Boff AM 
Len Duvall AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1  Apologies for absence were received Roger Evans and from Victoria Borwick AM for whom 

Andrew Boff AM sat as substitute Member. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 30 January 2014 

 

 
2 

 

 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Police and Crime Committee held on 19 

December 2013 be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Question and Answer Session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

the MPS (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, as background to 

putting questions to the following guests: 

 

 Stephen Greenhalgh, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime;  

 Craig Mackey, Deputy Commissioner, MPS; 

 Mark Rowley, Assistant Commissioner, MPS; and 

 Dave Martin, Commander, MPS.  

 

4.2 A copy of the transcript is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4.3 The Committee noted that a power-point presentation on Water Cannon, as previously given 

to Members of the Committee by AC Rowley, would be published on the Met’s website.  

During discussion, the MPS also agreed to provide the Committee with: 

 

 A copy of the letter from the Minister for Policing to the MPS in November 2013 on 
the subject of Water Cannon; and 
 

 A copy of the HMIC’s public survey undertaken following the riots in 2011.  
 

4.4 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the monthly report from MOPAC be noted as background to the 

question and answer session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime 

and the MPS officers; and 

 

(b) That the commitments given by the MPS to provide the Committee with 

further information, as recorded above, be noted.  

 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 30 January 2014 

 

 
3 

 

5   Safeguarding (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
5.2 Resolved: 
 

(a) That an investigation into Safeguarding be carried out, as set out in the 
attached scoping report, and a Working Group be established to gather 
evidence on behalf of the Committee, as set out in paragraph 4.3;  

 
(b) That the following Membership and Chair of the Safeguarding Working 

Group be agreed - 
 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Chair); 
Joanne McCartney AM; 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM; and 
Roger Evans AM; and 

 
(c) That meetings of the Working Group be convened on 13 February and 13 

March 2014, in place of the scheduled Police and Crime Committee meetings 
on those dates. 

 
 
6   Work Programme for the Police and Crime Committee (Item 6) 

 
6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
6.2 Resolved: 
 

That the Committee notes its work programme as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the 
report. 

 
 
7   Summary List of Actions (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

That the on-going, outstanding and completed actions arising from previous 

meetings of the Committee and its Working Groups and the related correspondence 

listed in the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 30 January 2014 

 

 
4 

 

8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 4 February 

2014 at 10.00am in Committee Room 3, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 
9.1  There was no urgent business. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting 

 
10.1 The meeting ended at 12.19pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair  Date 
 
Contact Officer: John Johnson or Camelia Thomas; Telephone: 020 7983 4926/4795; E-mail: 

john.johnson@london.gov.uk/camelia.thomas@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 
7983 4458 

 


